
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 19 MARCH 2019
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, R Brunton, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, G Cutting 
(Vice-Chairman), B Deering, J Jones, M McMullen, T Page, M Stevenson 
and N Symonds

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-
committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 
meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 
the interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 
place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 
Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in 
limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote 
on a matter in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:



 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting 
if it is not on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, with
[...]
 you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ declarations of interest.

4. Minutes - 6 February 2019 (Pages 7 - 12)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 6 February 2019

5. Consideration of Draft Suitability Policy in Relation to Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing (Pages 13 - 62)

6. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC LIC

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 
2019, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, Mrs R Cheswright, 
K Crofton, B Deering, J Jones, M McMullen, 
T Page, M Stevenson and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

368  APOLOGY

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor G Cutting.

369  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman referred to the East Herts convictions 
policy and he commented that a number of Authorities 
had used this document as a basis for new convictions 
policies.  He referred to mandatory driver training for 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



LIC LIC

new and existing drivers and commented on the new 
driver proficiency test being linked to the convictions 
policy.  He emphasised that the proficiency test had 
replaced the testing previously carried out by the 
Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA).

The Chairman advised that the Service Manager 
(Licensing and Enforcement) had been providing 
valuable advice in assisting Broxbourne Borough 
Council and Watford Borough Council with licensing 
policy documents.  Members were advised that the 
Licensing Record Points Scheme had been updated in 
2017 and the use of wheelchair accessible vehicles was 
being encouraged in that licences for such vehicles 
would be free in the first year and a 50% renewal 
discount would be applied.

The Chairman stated that the Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) had provided substantial assurance that 
effective controls were in place to ensure risk 
management.  He referred to the night time economy 
position statement and commented on the first 
increase in taxis fares in 7 years.

Members were reminded that a review of fees and 
charges had been completed and all previous licences 
had been inspected.  The Council had also approved a 
revised statement of gambling policy.  The Chairman 
commented on the fact that full electric vehicle taxis 
would be licensed for free in East Herts in 2019/20.

Members were reminded by the Chairman of the more 
assertive stance being taken towards Taxi Drivers by 
Members serving on the Licensing Sub-Committee.  He 

Page 8



LIC LIC

referred to a number of recent Magistrate’s court 
judgements and stated that more licences had been 
revoked since 2016 than had been revoked in the last 
10 years.  A joint convictions policy with other Local 
Authorities was being worked on and Officers were 
working hard to oversee the process of Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) checks and also Taxi Driver 
medicals.

The Chairman advised that 86 new applicants had 
taken the knowledge test and there were 300 driver 
renewals due in 2019 so it was a busy year for 
licensing.  He referred to the new emissions policy and 
commented on the lack of joined up working on this 
topic.

The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
advised of East Herts involvement in the Herts 2025 
project.  This involves a 3 month trial for electric 
vehicles with charging infrastructure being put in place 
as part of the scheme.  The Chairman commented on 
the range of electric vehicles when compared to the 
likely daily mileage of taxis in East Herts.

Members had a general discussion in respect of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles and the practicalities of 
electric vehicles being used as taxis in East Herts.

370  MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2018 

Councillor J Jones proposed and Councillor P Ballam 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 November 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to 

Page 9



LIC LIC

the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 November 2018, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

371  CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES TO DRAFT VEHICLE AGE 
AND EMISSION POLICY  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
that presented the responses to the draft vehicle age 
and emissions policy.  The Service Manager (Licensing 
and Enforcement) advised that Members were being 
asked to endorse the final wording for approval by 
Council.

The Service Manager advised that 4 consultation 
responses had been received.  3 of these responses 
had been from the licensed trade which represented 
less than a 1% response rate.  The first 2 responses 
had been from licensed dual drivers.

The Service Manager referred to the Euro 4, 5 and 6 
emission standards.  Members were advised that the 
Euro 6 standards had been introduced in 2014.  The 
Service Manager summarised the consultation 
responses for Members and advised that no significant 
amendments were suggested to the draft policy.

Members were advised that some of the exception 
criteria had been deleted from the policy and this 
should benefit the licensed trade and the Council as 
Licensing Authority.  The Service Manager stated that 

Page 10



LIC LIC

the final consultation response had been from a 
resident of Bishop’s Stortford who lived within one of 
the districts Air Quality Management Area (AQMA).  
The resident had been supportive of the policy.

Councillor T Page commented on whether Officers had 
considered a possible unintended consequence of 
Members of the licensed trade deserting East Herts 
and there being a shortage of drivers as a result of the 
policy.

The Service Manager advised that a majority of the 
fleet would be compliant aside from the very oldest 
vehicles.  He believed that there would enough 
vehicles to cover the District in the unlikely event of a 
percentage of the currently licensed vehicles were not 
renewed.

The Service Manager acknowledged a vote of thanks 
from Members for the diligent and hard work carried 
out by Licensing Officers.  Councillor D Andrews 
proposed and Councillor J Jones seconded, a motion 
that the final wording of the Draft Vehicle Age and 
Emissions Policy be endorsed and recommended to 
Council for approval.  After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
Members unanimously supported the 
recommendations now detailed. 

RESOLVED – that (A) the consultation responses 
received in respect of the draft Vehicle Age and 
Emissions Policy be noted;

(B) the draft Vehicle Age and Emissions Policy 

Page 11



LIC LIC

be endorsed; and

(B) the final wording be recommended to 
Council for approval.

The meeting closed at 7.46 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 12



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 19 MARCH 2019

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT SUITABILITY POLICY IN RELATION TO 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 In August 2016 East Herts Council implemented a convictions 
policy to be applied to applicants and existing licence holders 
in the hackney carriage and private hire trade.

 This policy has now been reviewed and amended in light of 
lessons learned, case law, best practice and updated guidance.

 Members are asked to endorse the wording of the new 
‘Suitability policy’ for an 8 week public consultation.

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:

(A) That the Committee endorses the draft ‘Suitability 
Policy’ for an 8 week public consultation. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 East Herts, as an authority that licenses hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators, can set 
its own criteria to ensure that applicants are ‘fit and proper’ to 
hold a licence. 

1.2 Since March 2002, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers 
have been included within the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 
1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975. The consequence of this is that 
all convictions, irrespective of age, sentence imposed or 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



offence committed, remain live for an applicant for a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire drivers licence and will be recorded on 
an enhanced criminal record check.

1.3 East Herts introduced the current convictions policy in August 
2016 and decisions regarding revocations have been made 
referencing the policy. A number of these decisions have been 
challenged in court by way of appeal at both Magistrates and 
Crown court, and the authority has successfully defended each 
of these appeals.

1.4 Since that time many authorities dealing with the issuing of 
hackney carriage and private hire licences have implemented 
similar policies.

1.5 As part of trying to promote County wide standards in taxi 
licensing a working party was set up to create a joint Suitability 
Policy based on East Herts current policy. Initially East Herts, 
Stevenage, Watford, Broxbourne and Three Rivers were 
represented in this group. All five local authorities have had 
the opportunity to feed ideas into the proposed draft 
document being put before Members today.

2.0 Report
  
2.1 The revision of the Convictions Policy and it’s widening into a 

broader ‘Suitability Policy’ has been shaped, in part, by the 
lesson’s learned from the implementation and use of that 
original policy.  It has also been influenced by a number of 
documents that have been published since the original policy 
was implemented in 2016.

2.2 In April 2018 the Institute of Licensing issued a document 
entitled ‘Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades’ and in 
many ways this document adopted the approach that had 
been used when formulating East Herts original Convictions 
Policy. The IOL document has been considered during the 

Page 14



drafting of East Herts ‘Suitability Policy’ but it was felt that a 
more bespoke document was required. The main difference 
between the two documents is the way in which offences are 
grouped. 

2.3 In February 2019 the Government issued its response to the 
report of the Task and Finish Group on Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing. Although the document did not commit the 
Government to any time line for implementing changes it did 
include a number of relevant points which can be found at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

2.4 As detailed in the above exerts the Department for Transport 
is currently consulting on draft statutory guidance ‘Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users’. This 
document also has a number of relevant sections but 
particularly ‘Annex A – Previous convictions guidance’.  All the 
relevant parts can be found at Essential Reference Paper ‘C’.

2.5 East Herts revised Suitability Policy matches the guidance 
given in Annex A with regards to how convictions are viewed. 
The draft attached to this report is stricter in relation to those 
caught in possession of drugs. The draft DfT Guidance states 
that at least 5 years must have elapsed since completion of 
any sentence imposed before a licence is granted. However 
East Herts draft policy states that 10 years must be have 
elapsed.

2.6 The draft DfT guidance makes it clear at paragraph 2.50 that 
‘These periods should be taken as a minimum before a licence 
should be granted or renewed in all but truly exceptional 
circumstance’.

2.7 The revised policy sets out our minimum standards. It 
suggests actions that will normally be taken where a new 
applicant or existing licence holder have relevant convictions 
we consider inappropriate for a licensed driver, proprietor or 
operator.  

Page 15



2.8 In addition to dealing with convictions the wider scope of the 
proposed Suitability Policy will make it clearer to stake holders 
how we will consider other factors such as non-conviction 
information. The authority has always been able to consider 
such information but it has been included in more detail to aid 
those that may be subject to or use the policy.

2.9 The revised policy makes reference to the use of the National 
Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) register of drivers who have been 
refused or revoked. Use of the register is referenced in the 
Government’s response to the Task and Finish Group report. 
The new section explains to new applicants and existing 
driver’s how this valuable database will be used.

2.10 Each application will be considered on its own individual 
merits and where a valid reason is demonstrated the decision 
maker can depart from the policy if they wish. Where an 
application is refused or other sanction imposed there is route 
of appeal for the individual to magistrate’s court.

2.11 The purpose and primary concern in taxi licensing is to ensure 
the safety of the public.  The authority must be satisfied that 
an applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold such a licence.  
The draft Suitability Policy has this principle at its core.

2.12 The council’s Monitoring Officer has advised that the public 
consultation should not proceed during the ‘Purdah’ period in 
the run-up to the local elections on 2nd May. Therefore, officers 
propose that the public consultation starts on 6th May 2019 
and lasts for eight weeks closing at midnight on 30th June 2019. 

2.13 The consultation will be open to the public and all 
stakeholders in the hackney carriage and private hire trade. 
Each individual licence holder will be contacted directly 
notifying them of the consultation and how to respond.

Page 16



2.14 In addition partners such as Hertfordshire Constabulary and 
Hertfordshire County Council will be contacted directly to ask 
for their opinions.

2.15 The consultation will include groups likely to be the trades’ 
customers. Examples are groups representing disabled people, 
Chambers of Commerce, organisations with a wider transport 
interest (e.g. the Campaign for Better Transport and other 
transport providers), women’s groups, local traders, and the 
local multi-agency safeguarding arrangements. It will also be 
helpful to consult with night-time economy groups (such as 
Pubwatch) as the trade is an important element of dispersal 
from the local night-time economy’s activities.

2.16 The consultation will be publicised via direct correspondence, 
the Taxi, Newsletter and on East Herts website. A press release 
will be made to local newspapers in an attempt to further 
publicise the consultation and canvas as many opinions as 
possible.

2.17 Once the consultation closes a report will be bought back to 
Licensing Committee so that Members can consider all the 
responses and any proposed amendments before endorsing 
the final document for approval by Council.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers
Institute of Licensing - ‘Guidance on determining the suitability of 
applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades’: 
https://instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_
Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf
Department for Transports draft Statutory Guidance ‘Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users’: 

Page 17

https://instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf
https://instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system
/uploads/attachment_data/file/778276/taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-
users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf
Government response to the report of the Task and Finish Group on 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system
/uploads/attachment_data/file/775983/taxi-task-and-finish-gov-
repsonse.pdf

Contact Member: Councillor Graham McAndrew – Executive 
Member for the Environment and the Public 
Realm.

Contact Officer: Jonathan Geall – Head of Housing and Health, 
Extn:  1594.

Report Author: Oliver Rawlings – Service Manager Licensing and 
Enforcement, Extn:  1629.

Page 18

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/778276/taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/778276/taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/778276/taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/775983/taxi-task-and-finish-gov-repsonse.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/775983/taxi-task-and-finish-gov-repsonse.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
[...]
censing 
authorities regularly review their licensing policies and their 
performance, but should also consider interim reviews should 
there be significant issues arising in their area.

Fit and proper test 

2.14 Licensing authorities have a duty to ensure that any person to 
whom they grant a taxi or PHV driver’s licence is a ‘fit and 
proper’ person to be a licensee. It may be helpful when 
considering whether an applicant or licensee is fit and proper 
to pose oneself the following question: 

Page 28



Without any prejudice, and based on the information 
before you, would you allow a person for whom you care, 
regardless of their condition, to travel alone in a vehicle 
driven by this person at any time of day or night? 

2.15 If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the question is 
‘no’, the individual should not hold a licence. 

2.16 Licensing authorities have to make difficult decisions but 
(subject to the points made in paragraph 2.19 below) the 
safeguarding of the public is paramount. All decisions on the 
suitability of an applicant or licensee should be made on the 
balance of probability. This means that an applicant or 
licensee should not be ‘given the benefit of doubt’. If the 
committee or delegated officer is only “50/50” as to whether 
the applicant or licensee is ‘fit and proper’, they should not hold 
a licence. The threshold used here is lower than for a criminal 
conviction (that being beyond reasonable doubt) and can 
therefore include information that goes beyond criminal 
convictions.

Conviction policy

 2.49 In considering an individual’s criminal record, licensing 
authorities must consider each case on its merits, but they 
should take a particularly cautious view of any offences against 
individuals with special needs, children and other vulnerable 
groups, particularly those involving violence, those of a sexual 
nature and those linked to organised crime. In order to achieve 
consistency, and to mitigate the risk of s
[...]
f endorsed driving licence penalty points
 Right to work in the UK
 Medical fitness
 Standard of driving / driving ability
 The conduct of the individual in making the application 

(which could include whether they have acted with 
integrity during the application process, made a 
misleading statement or omission)

 The previous licensing history of existing / former licence 
holders

The Council conducts enhanced disclosures from the 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) on all applicants for a 
new driver’s licence and every three years following the grant 

Page 41



of a driver’s licence. Applicants applying for the grant or a 
renewal of a driver’s licence will be required to obtain an 
enhanced disclosure at their expense.

1.13 Hertfordshire Constabulary will be consulted on all new and 
renewal applications. Applicants and existing licence holders 
should be aware that any information that the Police provide 
regarding their fitness and propriety to hold a licence will be 
considered.

1.14 East Herts Council is a member of the National Anti-Fraud 
Network (NAFN) and as such has access to the National 
Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence Revocations and 
Refusals (NR3). This is an important step in tackling the issue 
of individuals making applications to different licensing 
authorities following a refusal or revocation elsewhere. The 
register will be used in the following way:

 When a new application is received the register will be 
checked to see if that individual has had a licence revoked 
or refused by another authority; and

 When an application to this authority is refused the 
applicants details will be added to the register; and

 When a licence which has been issued by this authority is 
revoked the individuals details will be added to the 
register.

1.15 In addition the Council will also consider further information 
sources such as the Police (including abduction notices), 
Children and Adult Safeguarding Boards (or other bodies with
[...]
 these options in 
a variety of cases it is not possible to give comprehensive 
guidelines regarding the likely outcome of their consideration 
by the Council.

12.2 If an offence is committed during the period of a conditional 
discharge the courts may re-sentence an offender for the 
offence for which the conditional discharge was given. At this 
point the Council may consider that offence under this policy.

13.0 Cumulative impact of offending history

13.1 The Council recognises there may be cases where an Applicant 
or an existing licence holder may have a number of 
convictions and/or non-conviction matters, none of which, if 
considered in isolation, would preclude the holding of a 
licence. A number of convictions and/or non-conviction 
matters, however, will give cause for concern, thus, in such 
circumstances the Council will take into account the 
cumulative nature of these separate convictions and/or non-
conviction matters when determining the suitability of that 
person to hold a licence.

14.0 Appeals

14.1 Any Applicant refused a driver’s licence or an existing licence 
holder who has their licence suspended or revoked has a right 
to appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 days of the notice 
of refusal [Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, s 77 (1)].

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 6 February 2019
	5 Consideration of Draft Suitability Policy in Relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
	Consideration of Draft Suitability Policy in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - ERPA (implications)
	Consideration of Draft Suitability Policy in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - ERPB (government response)
	Consideration of Draft Suitability Policy in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - ERPC (DfT Statutory Guidance)
	Consideration of Draft Suitability Policy in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - ERPD

Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC

647

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 19 MARCH 2019, 
AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, Mrs R Cheswright, 
K Crofton, B Deering, J Jones, M Stevenson 
and N Symonds

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

458  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors G Cutting, R Brunton, M McMullen and T 
Page.

459  MINUTES - 6 FEBRUARY 2019 

Councillor J Jones proposed and Councillor B Deering 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 February 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 
declared CARRIED.



LIC LIC

648

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 February 2019, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

460  CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT SUITABILITY POLICY IN 
RELATION TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
advising that in August 2016, East Herts Council had 
implemented a convictions policy to be applied to 
applicants and existing licence holders in the Hackney 
Carriage and private hire trade.  This policy had now 
been reviewed and amended in light of lessons 
learned, case law, best practice and updated guidance.

Members were being asked to endorse the wording of 
the new ‘Suitability Policy’ for an 8 week public 
consultation.  The Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) referred to the institute of licensing 
guidance on suitability policies.  Members were 
advised that the policy closely mirrored or was 
stronger than the Department for Transport (DfT) draft 
guidance which was currently out for consultation.

The Service Manager referred to the register of refused 
licenses that was run by the anti-fraud network.  Every 
driver whose licence had been refused or revoked in 
the last 7 years would appear on the system.

Councillor P Ballam commented on the complicated 
nature of the process in respect of data security.  The 
Service Manager confirmed that the system would flag 
to Officers if a driver had had an application refused or 



LIC LIC

649

revoked and only a limited number of Officers could 
search or input data into the system.

Councillor M Stevenson asked a number of questions 
which the Chairman requested that the Service 
Manager address outside of the meeting.

The Service Manager confirmed to Councillor N 
Symonds that taxi drivers could continue to work 
during the 21 day right of appeal period and could also 
continue to work if they appealed a decision to revoke 
or refuse their licence.  Members were advised that the 
law would need to be changed to ensure every 
revocation would apply with immediate effect.

Councillor Mrs R Cheswright commented on the 
wording in the policy in respect of whether, regardless 
of their condition, people would allow a person about 
whom they cared to travel alone in a vehicle at any 
time of day or night.  The Service Manager confirmed 
that ‘fit and proper’ was not defined in the policy and if 
Members had even the slightest of doubts then a 
licence should not be approved.

The Service Manager explained that vehicle licence 
holders would be subjected to Criminal Records checks 
if the policy was ultimately approved.  The holders of 
proprietor’s licences were not currently checked 
however and this matter needed to be looked at.

Councillor J Jones commented on driving offences and 
the circumstances whereby an existing licence would 
be revoked.  The Service Manager advised that no 
applicants would be accepted with 7 or more DVLA 



LIC LIC

650

record points.  Drivers who had accumulated 9 DVLA 
points had a set time period to pass a driving course or 
they would have to surrender their badges.

Members were advised that public safety takes 
precedence over a driver’s livelihood.  The Service 
Manager emphasised that a driver with 9 DVLA record 
points should not be considered fit to driver a taxi in 
East Herts.  The Service Manager confirmed to 
Councillor M Stevenson the approach that was being 
taken in respect of Taxi Drivers who had taken 
controlled drugs.

The Committee had a general discussion in respect of 
CCTV in taxis.  In response to comments from 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright and the Service Manager 
in respect of the process whereby taxi drivers 
continued to drive until appeals were heard, the 
Chairman commented on work that had to take place 
with the Ministry of Justice to help judges understand 
how local authority licensing worked.

The Services Manager responded to a number of other 
queries from Members in respect of public safety and 
Officer delegated decisions and the issue of Taxi 
Drivers refusing to take passengers with assistance 
dogs.

Members received the report and endorsed the 
recommendation now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the draft ‘Suitability Policy’ be 
endorsed for an 8 week public consultation.



LIC LIC

651

The meeting closed at 7.46 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


